
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Vanisha Mistry 

 
 

7 June 2022 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held on Wednesday 15 June 2022 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Governance Services Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 
(Circulated separately). 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 7  
 

5.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2021/22 (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive on the Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
for the financial year 2021/22 (attached at Appendix A). 
 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   LOCALISM ACT 2011 - APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON (Pages 23 
- 26) 
 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer on a draft Independent Person report to Council 
on 6 July 2022 for the Standards Committee to comment. 
 

7.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 9 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended. 
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

J.Broach 
G.Michaelides 
 

N.Pace 
P.Zukowskyj 
 
 

 Co-opted Member - Representative of the 
Welwyn Hatfield Association of Local Councils 
Parish Councillor B.Morris 

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Vanisha 
Mistry, Governance Services by email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Alison Marston 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 15 JUNE 2022 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the 
financial year 2021/22 (attached at Appendix A), which has been compiled in 
accordance with best practice set out in the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance 
Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government”. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Standards Committee:- 

considers the draft Annual Governance Statement and provide any comments for 
onward submission to the Audit Committee. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework emphasises that the AGS is a key 
corporate document. The most senior Member and the most senior Officer of the 
Council have joint responsibility as signatories for its accuracy and completeness.  

3.2 The signatories need to ensure that the AGS accurately reflects the governance 
framework for which they are responsible. In order to achieve this, they are likely 
to rely on many sources of assurance, e.g. Chief Officers, Members, Senior 
Managers and the Council’s External Auditors and other review agencies. 

3.3 As in previous years, the production of the AGS has been co-ordinated by the 
Governance Group, an officer group chaired by the Chief Executive in her capacity 
as Head of Paid Service. 

3.4 The Group’s membership also comprises: 

 Head of Law & Administration – the Council’s Monitoring Officer 

 Head of Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

 Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 Governance Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 Service Manager (Financial Services) (deputy Section 151 Officer) 

 Chair of Operational Health and Safety Board 

 Principal Governance Officer  

Due to the current senior management restructure, the job titles and designations 
of these roles may change in the future. It was also recently agreed that a 
representative from the council’s Internal auditors (Shared Internal Audit Service) 
should also be included in the membership of this group, to provide external 
challenge. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 

The Governance Group has considered the following sources of assurance:- 

Internal 

 existing policies and procedures 

 internal review activity (at both Member and officer level) 

 Heads of Service’s Management Assurance Statements 

 the work of the Shared Internal Audit Service, Performance Management, 
Procurement and Risk Management 

 the work of the Operational Health and Safety Board 

External 

 the work of the Council’s External Auditors 

3.5 Members are also asked to note that the AGS is subject to review by the Council’s 
External Auditors.  

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 Local authorities are required to prepare a governance statement in accordance 
with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 Ther
[...]
l’s adopted Local Code of Governance, which in turn reflect the 
principles set out in the CIPFA/SoLACE Delivering Good Governance 
publication. This has 2 core principles and 5 supporting principles which can be 
seen below in diagram 1. 

Diagram 1 

CORE PRINCIPLES 

A Behaving with integrity, with commitment to ethical values, and respect for the 
rule of law 

B Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 

SUPPORTING PRINCIPLES 

C Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits 

D Determining the intervention necessary to achieve intended outcomes 

E Developing capacity, including the capability of leadership and individuals within 
the council 

F Managing risks and performance through strong internal control and financial 
management 

G implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver 
effective accountability 

2.3. The governance framework is partly formed by a system of internal control 
which seeks to manage risk to a reasonable level.  However, it cannot eliminate 
all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and therefore can only 
provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness. 

2.4. The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to 
identify and prioritise the risks (both positive and negative) to the achievement 
of the Council’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those 
risks being realised and to manage them efficiently, effectively and 
economically.  

Page 9

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/governance/local-code-governance


3. Key elements of the council’s governance arrangements 

3.1 The council operates a Leader and Cabinet style of political management. For 
the 2021/22 municipal year, the Cabinet was made up of six Executive 
Members from the majority political group and is chaired by the Leader of the 
Council. Each Executive Member of the Cabinet looks after a portfolio of 
ser
[...]
utive Member 

Decision Notices which has sped up the decision-making process where 

appropriate. All decisions taken in this way are published on the website and 

communicated to all councillors and subject to the same call-in procedure as 

any other cabinet decisions.  

3.6 The Cabinet is supported by the Chief Executive, three Corporate Directors 

and nine Heads of Service, as shown in diagram 4 below. 

3.7 In November 2020, the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and 

Cultural Services) was appointed as the interim Chief Executive Officer, as the 

previous incumbent left to work for another authority. The interim Chief 

Executive Officer was appointed on a permanent basis in July 2021. 

3.8 The Corporate Management Team is led by the Chief Executive, supported by 

Corporate Directors, Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer. Since November 

2021 CMT has been attended by Heads of Service and HR Manager. 

3.9 Progress made on the council’s key performance indicators (KPIs), corporate 

projects, budget monitoring, complaints and risks are reported to a quarterly 

‘performance clinic’ held internally and led by the Leader and Chief Executive. 

Following on from this, an exception report detailing any necessary remedial 

actions is reported on to Cabinet.  

Page 11



3.10 Progress on our corporate KPIs is also published on the Member Hub, and 

updates on progress and performance are provided to Cabinet Panels and the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee as appropriate.  The Forward Plan and Key 

Decisions List is also circulated to Members on a monthly basis to provide them 

with an opportunity to review, challenge and scrutinise, with the ability to call in 

certain decisions for further consideration. Risk reports are reviewed 

periodically by the Audit Committee, with Members encouraged to engage with 

the relevant risk owners should they have any questions or concerns. Any 

decisions taken by the use of Executive Member Decision Notices is circulated 

to all councillors and published on the council’s website. 

3.11 Internal governance arrangements are monitored by the Corporate 

Governance Group. The Corporate Governance Group is chaired by the Chief 

Executive and its membership includes the Monitoring Officer, the two deputy 

Monitoring Officers, the Section 151 Officer, the deputy Section 151 Officer, the 

Chair of the Operational Health and Safety Board, Shared Internal Audit Service 

and the Principal Governance Officer. Key internal corporate groups include but 

are not limited to the following; Safeguarding & Equality and Diversity Group, 

Operational Health & Safety Board, Staff Protection Panel, Corporate 

Enforcement Group, Town Centre Corporate Group, Employee Forum, JCC, 

Community & Stakeholder Engagement Group, ICT and Infrastructure Working 

Group, Modernisation Board, Climate Change Officer Group. 

3.12 The Constitution Review Group considers the effectiveness of the council 

arrangements, as framed by the Constitution and relevant Procedure Rules. 

The Constitution Review Group is chaired by the Leader of the Council and 

includes the Monitoring Officer and Governance Services Manager, alongside 

Member representatives from all political groups and relevant officers. Should 

changes be thought to be required or beneficial, these can be made by the 

Monitoring Officer using their delegated powers; or if the changes are 

substantial, then changes can be made following a majority of Members voting 

for the changes at a full Council meeting. 

 

3.13 A programme of internal audits, Local Government Association (LGA) peer 

review and the council’s annual external audit provide an important level of 

challenge and assurance to complement the work undertaken by officers and 

Members. 

 

 

  

Page 12



4. Review of Effectiveness 
 
4.1 The Council is required to prepare an annual governance statement in order to 

report publicly on the extent to which they co
[...]
 available 

from senior managers. Breaches of these rules are dealt with under the 

Council’s disciplinary procedures. 

4.10 The Constitution sets out how decisions are made to be legally admissible. 

Specifically, the Constitution contains the following key sections 

 Part 3 – Responsibilities for Functions 

 Part 4 – Rules of Procedures 

These documents set the framework for the conduct of the business of the 

Council, including delegated powers, financial regulations and contract 

procedural rules.  

4.11 The Whistleblowing Policy contains an external and internal whistleblowing 

number as well as a whistleblowing email address. The policy covers any 

malpractice or wrongdoing by any Member or employee of the Council as well 

as any contractor, supplier, consultant or partner of the Council in the course of 

their work for the Council. 

Core Principle B - Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder 

engagement 

4.12 The Council has worked hard to ensure Council meetings are open to the public 
as far as possible despite Covid-19 restrictions. This has included adapting the 
Council Chamber to facilitate as far as possible Covid-safe meetings, and 
moving Full Council meetings to an alternative venue to enable greater social 
distancing without limiting participation.  We also welcome public participation 
in our meetings through the procedures and mechanisms provided and have 
produced specific guidance on how members of the public can participate in 
Development Management Committee meetings.  

4.13 Information requests received by the Council are processed by the Freedom of 
Information Team in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004. In 2021, 685 information 
requests were processed by the team; the average response time was 9.1 days 
and 94% of all requests were responded to within 20 working days.  

4.14 Our Customer First Strategy sets out how we aimed to achieve our ambition
[...]
yn-hatfield-alliance
https://www.welhat.gov.uk/plans-strategies/climate-change-strategy
https://www.welhat.gov.uk/plans-strategies/climate-change-strategy/10


Supporting Principle D - Determining the intervention necessary to 
achieve intended outcomes 

4.23 Cabinet Members meet regularly with Chief Executive, Directors and Heads of 
Service to consider the strategic direction, plans and progress of the Council. 
Corporate targets are individually owned by the Council’s services teams and 
are performance managed by the Executive Member, Director and Head of 
Service responsible for them. These are monitored and exception reported 
through quarterly meetings of an internal performance clinic attended by senior 
Members and officers. 

4.24 Performance clinics also include a summary of financial and budgetary 
performance data for both capital and revenue spending. In addition they also 
review complaints data for all services, local public relations and media activity 
involving the Council. Performance information, audit, risk and finance 
information is used to identify any areas of concern and plan required 
interventions.  

4.25 Outcomes are monitored on a regular basis and are open to scrutiny. The 
Council’s Forward Plan and Publication of Decision List provide the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) with proposed and recently made executive 
decisions, which are used in determining items for scrutiny. In September 2021 
the OSC Members held a workshop and identified a number of areas for 
scrutiny as part of the Committee’s work programme for the year. All Members 
are also able to view Executive Member Decision Notices, which are recorded 
and published on our website, alongside Officer Delegated Decisions. These 
arrangements are flexible enough to enable Members to intervene by way of 
the call-in procedure or the calling of extraordinary meetings at any point in the 
year. 

4.26 Performance management systems and individual appraisals set the objec
[...]
ouncil. 

4.40 All Council expenditure is governed by Financial Regulations contained in the 
Constitution and sets out the rules and procedures for managing budgets and 
assuring appropriate stewardship of funds.  

4.41 The Council’s External auditors are required to produce an Annual Audit letter 
which is presented to the Audit Committee which comprises two main elements: 

 The audit of the Council’s financial statements 

 An assessment of the Council’s arrangements to achieve value for 
money in its use of resources 

4.42 The Audit Committee has terms of reference (in the Constitution) in accordance 
with recognised best practice and an agreed work plan. To effectively discharge 
these responsibilities, the Committee may require any officer to attend meetings 
of the Committee so it may receive explanations regarding any matter it is 
considering. The committee reviews reports containing mandatory assessment 
of financial, legal issues etc. 

4.43 Internal audit services have been provided by the Hertfordshire Shared Internal 
Audit Service (SIAS). SIAS has undertaken a work programme approved by the 
Audit Committee and has compiled an annual report on the overall adequacy 
of the Council’s internal control environment and highlights any issues which 
are judged to be relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

Page 18

https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/documents/s15796/2021.02%20-%20Financial%20Regulations.pdf
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=240
https://www.welhat.gov.uk/about/governance/internal-audit
https://www.welhat.gov.uk/about/governance/internal-audit


4.44 The Council has an Anti-fraud and Anti-Corruption policy in place that sets out 
its arrangements for dealing with fraud and corruption. 

Supporting Principle G – implementing good practices in transparency, 
reporting and audit to deliver effective accountability  

4.45 The Council is committed to openness and publishes information online in 
a
[...]
ey areas identified for action over the next twelve months: 

 

Action Lead Officer 

Review of Constitution following Senior 
Management Restructure 

Monitoring Officer 

Further development of the Council’s Publication 
Scheme  

Governance Services 
Manager  

Ongoing monitoring of the work programme of the 
Operational Health and Safety Board, in particular 
but not limited to the Building Regulations 2022. 

Corporate Governance 
Group 

 

 

 

7. Certification 
 
7.1 We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 

effectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit Committee, the 
Standards Committee and the Governance Group and the plan to ensure 
continuous improvement of the system is in place. 
 

7.2 We propose over the coming financial year to take steps to further enhance our 
governance arrangements. We will continue to monitor our governance 
arrangements until the time of the next annual review.  
 

 
 

 
 
Signed: …………………………. ……….………………………  
 
 Ka Ng  Councillor Tony Kingsbury 

Chief Executive    Leader of the Council

 
Dated:  
 

Page 22



DRAFT REPORT FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE ON 15th JUNE 2022 
 

- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Margaret Martinus 
Executive Member: Councillor Tony 

Kingsbury 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
COUNCIL – 6 JULY 2022 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
LOCALISM ACT 2011 – APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 
1 Executive Summary 

The purpose of this report is to seek the Council’s agreement to appoint a Council’s 
independent person to advise on standards matters for councillors. 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Council agree the appointment of Mr Ian Jobson as a 
Council independent person for a further term of 5 years, commencing on the date 
after this meeting. 

3 Explanation 
 

3.1 THE INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 

3.2 The role of the independent person under the Standards arrangements is twofold.  
Firstly, the views of the independent person must be sought and taken into account 
by the Authority before it makes its decision on an allegation that it has decided to 
investigate.   

3.3 Secondly, the views of the independent person may be sought by the Authority 
generally or by the Member who is the subject of the allegation.   

3.4 The Council last agreed the appointment of its independent person on 10 July 
2017. The independent person is appointed for a five-year term, hence the need 
to make a new appointment by the 10 July 2022. 

3.5 The qualifications for an independent person are that the person must not be:  
 

 A member, co-opted member or officer of the Authority (or a Parish Council 
of which this Council is the principal authority) 

 

 A relative or close friend of any of the above 
 

 A member, co-opted member or officer of the Authority (or the Parish 
Council of which the Authority is the principal authority) within five years of 
their prospective appointment.  

 
3.6 Any appointment must be preceded by a public advertisement, an application and 

approval by a majority of the Authority’s Members.   

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



DRAFT REPORT FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE ON 15th JUNE 2022 
 

- 2 - 

3.7 The Standards Committee on 15th June 2022, received an update on the above 
process. It noted the requirements for the need for new appointments of 
independent persons and the advertisement and selection process for the 
recruitment had taken place. 

3.8 It is confirmed that these vacancies were publicly advertised extensively in social 
media and the council’s website for a period of approximately 2 months. 
Applications were invited and submitted by applicants by a closing date. These 
applications were assessed by an officer panel consisting of the Chief Executive, 
Monitoring Officer and Governance Services Manager. 

3.9 Following interviews of the shortlisted applicants by the officer panel, that took 
place on 20th May 2022, the panel is recommending to Council, the re-appointment 
of Mr Ian Jobson, a current council independent person. 

3.10 Mr Jobson was previously appointed as an independent person by this council on 
10th July 2017 and he has served as a council’s independent person since then. 

3.11 Mr Jobson also serves as an independent person for St Albans City and District 
Council. 

3.12 Mr Jobson is a recently retired civil servant who lives in Welwyn Garden City. He 
has worked at a high level in strategic customer services and operated within the 
complaints process that followed the civil service model. Mr Jobson has a detailed 
understanding of public service and large complex organisations. Having worked 
with ministers, he is also aware of the political sensitivities that attach to a political 
arena. Mr Jobson is keen to continue to serve the local community and uphold 
local democracy. 

3.13 In the past five years at Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council, Mr Jobson has 
demonstrated the ability to be objective, independent and impartial in his role. He 
has complied fully with the confidentiality requirements demanded by this process. 
He has also developed expertise in this area. 

3.14 On the basis of the merits of his application and his past performance in the role, 
the officer panel do not hesitate in recommending Mr Jobson’s re-appointment as 
a council independent person for a further five-year term. 

Implications 
 
4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) requires local authorities to have 
arrangements in place for the appointment of at least one independent person 
under the standards regime. The legal requirements are set out in paragraphs 3.2 
to 3.6 above. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 Council on 16th March 2022 agreed the introduction of an annual sum of £500 per 
independent member appointed under the Act. This applies from the financial year 
2022/23. Previously, no allowance was paid. 

Page 24



DRAFT REPORT FOR STANDARDS COMMITTEE ON 15th JUNE 2022 
 

- 3 - 

5.2 In addition to this, the council has always paid reasonable travel expenses incurred 
necessarily through performance of the role. 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 The risks related to this proposal are: 

6.2 Legal- the council is required by the Act to have these appointments in place under 
the standards regime. Making an appointment, in accordance with the statutory 
process, abrogates the risk of non-compliance. 

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 None directly applicable. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 None directly applicable. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 None directly applicable. 

10 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

10.1  None directly applicable. 

11 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

11.1 The appointment, if approved, will be published on the council’s website. 

12 Link to Corporate Priorities 

12.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority  
‘A well run council which puts our customer first’ and specifically to the 
achievement of ‘reviewing our services to ensure we are efficient, accountable and 
accessible to our communities’ and is linked to a statutory requirement, under the 
Localism Act 2011. 

13 Equality and Diversity 
 

13.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 
 

 
Name of author M Martinus 01707 357 575 
Title Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) 
Date 23rd May 2022 
 
Background papers to be listed (if applicable)  

Not applicable 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22
	5 - Appendix A Annual Governance Statement 2122 - v0.6

	6 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Standards Committee 
15 June 2022 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday 15 June 2022 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

PRESENT: Councillors T. Kingsbury (Chairman) 
 

  J. Broach, N. Pace and P. Zukowskyj 
 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Assistant Director (Legal and Governance) (M. Martinus) 
Governance Services Manager (A. Marston) 
Democratic Services Assistant (B. Taylor) 

 
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G. Michaelides and 
Councillor Bill Morris. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record of the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 

Councillors T. Kingsbury and P. Zukowskyj both declared non-pecuniary 
interests as appropriate by virtue of being Members of Hertfordshire County 
Council. 
 

4. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
2021/22 
 

Members received a report of the Chief Executive on the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
The CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework emphasises that the AGS is a key 
corporate document. The most senior Member and the most senior Officer of the 
Council have joint responsibility as signatories for its accuracy and 
completeness. 
 
The signatories need to ensure that the AGS accurately reflects the governance 
framework for which they are responsible. In order to achieve this, they are likely 
to rely on many sources of assurance, e.g. Chief Officers, Members, Senior 
Managers and the Council’s External Auditors and other review agencies. 



- 2 - 
 
Standards Committee 
15 June 2022 
 

 
 

As in previous years, the production of the AGS has been co-ordinated by the 
Governance Group, an officer group chaired by the Chief Executive in her 
capacity as Head of Paid Service. 
 
During discussion, one member voiced his concern about the recent changes to 
the way the council undertakes procurement as well as delays to scrutiny task 
and finish panels carrying out their work. In his opinion the council was not 
embodying the second core principle of good governance, “ensuring openness 
and comprehensive stakeholder engagement”.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the changes to the procurement process had been 
discussed in a cross-party group setting and ultimately agreed by full Council. He 
also stated that his understanding was that appropriate action had been taken by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the task and finish panels. 
 
Whilst noting the member’s concern over transparency, the Chairman expressed 
his view that the council was acting in an open and transparent way.  
 

RESOLVED: 
(3 in Favour, 1 Against) 
 
The Standards Committee considered the draft Annual Governance Statement 
and agreed it for onward submission to the Audit Committee. 
 

5. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 

Members received a report of the Monitoring Officer on the proposed 
appointment of the Independent Person, pursuant to the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011.  
 
The appointment of the Independent Person is a Council appointment but the 
report proposing the appointment was presented in draft to the Standards 
Committee, to provide any comment, before being presented to Council. 
 
The Council last agreed the appointment of its Independent Person in July 2017. 
The Independent Person is appointed for a five-year term, hence the need to 
make a new appointment by July 2022. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 (Unanimous) 
 
The Standards Committee noted the draft report and had no further comments 
on it, before being presented to Council. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 7.41 pm 
BT 

 


